of the Owner’s Consultant’s final acoustical design report by Waterford. 

9. NE Edge Obligation to Pay Host Municipality Fee 

(a) First Qualified Data Center   

The Host Municipality Fee for the first Qualified Data Center, subject to annual increases 

as provided herein, shall be Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) 

per annum for thirty (30) years; based on total development requirements of a minimum of 

a five hundred and sixty-six thousand (566,000) square foot of building footprint within a 

single two story building comprised of up to one million one hundred thirty-two thousand 

(1,132,000) square feet of buildable area. The first such Host Municipality Fee shall be due 

three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for 

the first Qualified Data Center and annually every year from such date thereafter for thirty 

(30) years. In addition, a supplemental payment of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) shall 

be made thirty (30) days from the issuance of the building permit for the first Qualified Data

[...]

(b)  Second Qualified Data Center 

The annual Host Municipality Fee shall be increased with the addition of a second Qualified 

Data Center on a separate parcel on the Dominion’s Millstone property. The Host 

Municipality Fee for the second Qualified Data Center building shall be One Million Three 

Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,312,500) per annum, based on a total 

development of a minimum of a two hundred and fourteen thousand (214,000) square foot 

building footprint within a single, two-story building comprised of four hundred and twenty-

eight thousand (428,000) square feet of buildable area. In addition, a supplemental 

payment of Three Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,750,000) shall be 

made thirty (30) days from the issuance of the building permit for this building. 

Subsequently,  five (5) additional payments of Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($2,250,000) shall be made (in addition to the Host  Municipality Fee) at the fifth 

(5th), tenth (10th) fifteenth (15th), twentieth (20th) and twenty-fifty (25th) anniversaries of the 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the second Qualified Data Center. Each payment 

of Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,250,000) shall be made to 

Waterford in addition to the Host Municipality Fee payment for the second Qualified Data 

Center. The above payments are set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference. NE Edge may, at their sole discretion, opt to propose a building less

[...]

The amount paid to Waterford for Host Municipality Fees each year shall be increased annually 

two (2%) percent over the immediately preceding year's Host Municipality Fee payment for the 

applicable Qualified Data Center.  This two 2% percent annual increase shall only apply to the 

Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollar($3,500,000) payment due in connection with the 

first Qualified Data Center and the One Million Three Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred 

($1,312,500) Dollar payment due in connection with the second Qualified Data Center. The 

supplemental payments are not subject to annual increases, and shall be paid as posted to 

Exhibit A. 

11.  Payment of Fees to Waterford 

NE Edge is required to pay all regular and customary fees for any permits issued  by